The Corporation of the Town of Aurora

By-law Number XXXX-24

Being a By-law to amend By-law Number 6228-19, as amended, to govern the proceedings of Council and Committee meetings of the Town of Aurora.

Whereas under subsection 238 (2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, every municipality and local board shall pass a procedure by-law for governing the calling, placing and proceedings of meetings;

And whereas on December 10, 2019, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora (the "Town") enacted By-law Number 6228-19, as amended, being a by-law to govern the proceedings of Council and Committee meetings of the Town;

And whereas on October 22, 2024, the Council of the Town passed a motion contained in Report No. CS24-023 to amend paragraph (i) of subsection 20(f) of By-law Number 6228-19, as amended;

And whereas the Council of the Town deems it necessary and expedient to amend paragraph (i) of subsection 20(f) of By-law Number 6228-19, as amended, to change the public planning meeting schedule to the third Tuesday of each month;

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Paragraph (i) of subsection 20(f) of By-law Number 6228-19, as amended, be and is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(i) Council will meet on the third Tuesday of each month at 7 p.m. for a Council Meeting to consider development-related applications and other matters that have been submitted under the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended."

Enacted by Town of Aurora Council this 26th day of November, 2024.